

Violation letter  
Registered Post

**भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA**  
**खान मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES**  
**भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES**  
**क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक, गोवा का कार्यालय/OFFICE OF THE RCOM, GOA**  
**(आयएसओ 9001:2008)**

Phone No.: 0832-2741757  
 Fax No. : 0832-2741758  
 E-mail: [ro.goa@ibm.gov.in](mailto:ro.goa@ibm.gov.in)

Opp. Old R.T.O. Office,  
 P.O. Fatorda,  
 MARGAO, GOA-403602

File No. KNT/BJP/Lst-61/Goa

Dated 19<sup>th</sup> September 2016Mine code: **38KAR26058**

To,  
 The General Manager (Mines),  
 Muddapur Limestone Mines,  
 M/s J.K. Cement Works,  
 P.O.Muddapur-587 122  
 District-Bagalkot, Karnataka

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988, in respect of your Muddapur Limestone Mine (ML No. 2343A) over an extent of 161.870 Ha. in Bagalkot district.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on **25/08/2016** by undersigned in presence of the mine officials Shri Pavankumar Deshmukh, Mines Manager.

Rule No.	Nature of Violations observed
13(1) & 23(E) 2	An yearly report on Progressive Mine Closure Plan before 1st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitation work carried out as envisaged in the approved progressive mine closure plan has not been submitted for the year 2015-16 so far.
63	A self-appraisal note to be submitted by the mines owner/lessee stating extent of implementation of approved mining plan/scheme of mining during the year 2015-16 along with supporting plan & sections, representative photographs is not submitted to this office so far in hard as well as soft copy.

832  
 13/09/16  
 19/09/16

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 13(2) if compliance of rule 13(1) is not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

cccaee  
(Dr. Y.G.KALE) 19/12/16

Regional Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

q/c

Copy forwarded to:

- 833  
834
1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
  2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Karnataka, No.49, Khanija Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

cccaee  
(Dr. Y.G.KALE) 19/12/16

Regional Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

q/c